SPECIAL ISSUE



THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXXIV—No. 12

NAIROBI, 19th January, 2022

Price Sh. 60

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 427

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of 2012)

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY SERVICES ACT

(No. 24 of 2017)

APPOINTMENT OF THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY IN AN ACTING CAPACITY

PURSUANT to the provisions of section 21 of the County Assembly Services Act, 2017 and the Orders issued by the High Court in Petition No. E201 of 2021 (viz Okiya Omtata Okoiti versus the Nairobi City County Assembly Service Board and Ada Onyango (Ms.)), it is notified for information of the general public that Gavin R. Castro has been appointed by the Nairobi City County Assembly Service Board to the position of Clerk of the County Assembly in an acting capacity, with effect from the 21st December, 2021 until the matter is dispensed with or such other further period as the Board may determine.

Dated the 19th January, 2022.

BENSON MUTURA,

Chairperson, Nairobi City County Assembly Service Board/Nairobi City County Assembly. GAZETTE NOTICE No. 428

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT (No. 17 of 2012)

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF MOMBASA

THE MOMBASA COUNTY ASSEMBLY STANDING ORDERS

SPECIAL SITTING OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

PURSUANT to Standing Order 26 (1-4) of the Mombasa County Assembly Standing Orders, it is notified for the information of Members of County Assembly of Mombasa and the general public that I have appointed Thursday, 20th January, 2022, to be a day for a special sitting at the County Assembly Chambers, Mombasa County Assembly Buildings, Mombasa at 11.00 a.m. for the purpose of consideration and approval of the Mombasa County Supplementary Appropriations Bill, 2022.

Dated the 19th January, 2022.

AHARUB E. KHATRI, Speaker, Mombasa County Assembly.